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HT 'i'EE Ui:I'IED STATES DISTHICT COUH'l' 

FOR 'I'HE DISTil. ICT OF OREGON 

TERI SEE anc DARREL SEE, 
wife and h us Land, 

p 1 cli nt if f SI 

vs. 

REMI:Jc•n:m ARHS CO:iPA~lY, me. I 

a Delaware car para ti on, 

Defendant. 

Civil No. 81-886 

TELEPHONE DEPOSIT ION CF HELHU7 G. BEilTL'.!i.~ 

Taken in behalf of the Plaintiffs 

BE IT nm;EI·lBERED That, pursuant to court orcer 

and oral stit,:;ul ati on her ei natter set f Gr th, the telephone 

de1:osit.ion of EELiiU'I' G. EEHTLIH was taken in behalf of the 

Plaintiffs, before Susan K. LeeC:ham, a Notary Public for 

Oregon, on Tuesday, August 3, 1982, beginning at 5:00 p.ra., 

in the law offices of Bodyfelt, f·lount, Stroup & Chamberlain, 

214 Eohawk Building, Portland, Oreson. 
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APPEARAi.~CES: 

Hr. Peter R. Chamberlain and Hs. Kathy Janssen, of attorneys, 

ai;pear i ng in behalf of the Pl ai ntif f s; 

Nr. James D. Huegli, of attorneys, appearing in behalf 

of the Defendant. 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Ms. Ka thy August on. 

EXAriINAT IOU Ii'ICEX 

Exa.mina ti on by: Pages 

Hr • Ch amber l ai n : 4, 13 

Mr. Huegl i: 10 

co~~PUTER ASS IS TED TRANSC..1.IPT ION 

-BY-

GEESr·iAN & ASSOCIATES 

310 s. w. 4TH, Suite 512 

Portland, Oregon 97204 

( 503) 222-3 222 

2 

GEESMAN & ASSOCIATES 

s 2111 



~,. 

G. ,. 
e­
tt 

I. 
~­

&L 

[. 

[ 

[ 

~' 
\._J 
• 
f i 

fa 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

ST I PU LAT ror: 

(At said time and place the following stipulation 

was entered into between the attorneys present in behu.lf of 

the respective parties:) 

It is hP.reby stipulated anci agreeCi by and between 

the parties hereto, through their respective attorneys of 

record, that the deposition of P.ELilUT G. BENTLIH may be 

taken in behalf of the Plaintiffs at the time anci place set 

. for th in the caption hereof, before Susan K. Leedham, a 

Notary Public for Creson, an6 in stenotype by the said Susan 

K. Leecham. 

It is fcrther sti~ulated that the de~o~iticn when 

fully transcribed, r.iay be used in the trial of the above-

enti tl e:c a cti en as by the 1 aw and the Rules of Civil Procedure 

for District Courts of the United States provided; that all 

questions as to the notice of the tir.1e and place of taking 

the same a.re waiveci; and that all objections as to the form 

of questions are waiveci unless objected to at the tirae the 

questions are askcci, but that all objections as to materiality, 

relevancy and cor.1~etency of the questions and answers are 

reserved to the parties until the time of trial. 
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HELl.nJT G. BmTLI!J 

was thereupon produceci as a witness in behalf of the 

Plaintiffs an~, having been first duly sworn on oath, was 

examined and testified as follows: 

EXArIIHATIOU 

EY HR. CEAl-lDERLAiti: 

Q. Mr. Bentlin, could you please spell your first, rniac:He 

and last names for the record. 

A. Okay. First name is H-e-1-m-u-t. Miodle initial is G 

like "Gustov." Last narae is B-e-n-t-1-i-n. 
¥ 

Q. Thank you. r.1r. Bentl in, can you tell rr.e where you 

live? 

A. 2646 Jackson Drive in Falls Church, Virginia. 

Q. It that your ~rmanent residence? 

A. That's right. 

Q. Your phone there? 

A. Ny home? 

Q. Right. 

A. 56 0-43 80. 

Q. Ar ea co de 7 03 ? 

A. That's right. 

Q. I unaer stand that you' re the owner of a Remington Mooe! 
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700 rifle. 

A. That's correct. 

3 

ff . 4 ~-

Q. What's the model name on that? Do you know? 

A. I'm looking at it right now. I have it in my hand 

1· 5 
' . 

6 

here. Okay. It's a model 7 00 Remington. 

Q. Is there a letter designation as well? 

I' 7 
' 

8 

A. Let's see. I have a scope on it. I don't know if I 

can see it here. I think it's got a serial number here ,-
~ 9 but the I haven't got my glasses on. 

I· 
10 

11 

No, I have no name on it. 

Q. Okay. Do you know if it is a BDL? 

If 12 
. . 

13 

A. It's a Moi;el 7 00. No. BDL is in front of the serial 

number? 
/. \, 

L-~~ 14 
~-· 

Q. I don't believe so. 

15 
1 

A. Let me turn the thing around here now. 

I ' t l 16 
. 
Q. Why con' t you read the serial number, if you could. 

g) 17 
J 

iJ - 18 

A. Okay. Let's see. I have my glasses here now. On the 

other sici.e it's stamped "REP," which means "repeater," 
.. u; 19 ! 
~-

I assume. And, no, it's just Nooel 700. 

20 Q. Oka:y. Do you see a serial number? 

E1. 21 . . A. Yes. 223 20 9. 

c 
22 

: 

I 23 

Q. Okay. Dici you purchase the gun new? 

A. That's right. 

a 24 
~-

25 

Q. Do you remember about when? 

A. I aon' t know the exact day. About in 1968. '68 or 
i l; ., 
\.._~' 
~ 

Ll . 
5 
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Q. Okay. You don't remember the month? 

3 E, 
. 4 _, 

A. No, I cion't exactly, sir. 

Q. Do you rem ember where you purchased it? 

I~ 5 
~ .,, 

6 

A. In Falls Church. 

Q. Falls Church? 

e~ . 7 A. David's Gun Shop. 

8 u-, l . 

9 . 

Q. David's Gun shop? 

A. Yes • 

; I' 10 
~ 

4 ... 11 I 

Q. That's in Virsinia? 

A. That ' s r i gh t. 

~-- 12 
' 

Q. During the time that you 1 ve owned the gun, have you 

13 
r--.... 
E~-J 14 

l 

done any alterations to it? 
-

A. No. I have repaired it. It has been 1 ooked at by 

~!-
15 

i~ 
' 16 \ " 

Remington. 

Q. Right. We'll get to that. 

w 
17 

. 
. 

18 

A. Uh-huh. 

Q. How about maintenance? Have you done any maintenance .. r ~i> 19 to the gun? 

20 

fi' i, 21 ,_ 
. 

A. No. Well, I cleaned it myself. Yes, sir. 

Q. Okay. How woulci you ciescribe the conuition of the gun? 

E~--
22 

23 . 

A. Excellent condition. 

Q. And have you had any problems with the gun? 

r JJ 
24 A. Yes, sir. 

25 

c ~~ " 
\._J 
• l:t-

Q. Woulc you please describe each of those problems for 

6 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

us. 

I had in '70, I oiled the gun. I think it was lS70. 

No, it was bought later. The sun was a rifle. 

It was a what? 

The gun -- I don't u.se the gun because I use a --

Hr. Bentl in, the court reporter is having a little bit 

of trouble under standing you. If you could talk a 

little slower, and --

Okay. 

-- she'll pick it up then. 

Okay. What was the question again? 

The question was to please describe the three or the 

inci cents thut you had or the problems y"ou have had 

with the gun. 

All right. The first incident -- I cion' t recall the 

e xa ct da te • It co ul c h ave been in mi a- '7 Os. I use d 

the rifle on a farm of my friend. I had the rifle 

loaded and was standing with a partner, hunting 

partner, anc I raised the gun -- I raised the gun on my 

shoul(.;er, anci I pushed the safety switch in the fire 

position and the gun fired. 

Were you pushing the safety fr cm the on safe to the 

fire: position? 

That's right, and the gun fired. 

On that occasion, did you have your finger or any other 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

" l1.. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

part of your bocy near the tri9ser? 

i .. L3ol utcly not. 

Has therG ~r.y other foreit;n J-J~(.,.:. er anythinc; else 

n~~r the trigger? 

Vo. I was stan6ing in the clear. 

Okay. Die thi~ ever ha~pen to you again? 

Hore than once? 

Yes. It happened two r.iorc: tir.1es. 

Cou!C: you ciescribe those two inciC.em:s for us, please. 

The second ir.cicent happened, if I rec~ll right, on 

another hunting trip on the saoe farr.1. 

The sai7. e f arr.1? 

Yes. The thirci incicent happened last year in spring 

on my cwn place in Hest: Virginia. I always sighted the 

gun in to get it reaay for hunting season. I had the 

gun on the table, on the shooting table, and when I put 

the safety in firing positicn, the gun r.1isfired again 

anc -- didn't Qisfire. It fired again 

New, on --

without having anything on the trigger. 

On the secon~ and third occasions, arc you certain you 

didn't have your finger er any other fart cf your body 

on the trigger? 

Atsolutely certain. The second one I'm ab~olutely sure 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

because I've been hunting for 25 years. 

Okay. 

Absolutely sure I die not. 

Do you know if you had anything else, any foreign 

objects or --

K'o. 

Nothing near the trigger? 

No. I bad the gun laying on a table on a pillow and 

did target shooting. 

On each of those occasions, did the gun fire when the 

trigger was being mcved from the safe position to the 

fire position? Not the trigger but the safety? 

That's right. 
~ 

Okay. No\1, is this Remington Model 700 the 'type of 

rifle that cannot be unloaded without moving the safety 

to the fire position? 

That's right. When the gun is in safety, you cannot 

unloaa it. 

So to unload it, you have to put it in the fire 

position? 

That's right. 

Thank you. I will have one more question when Nr. 

Huegli finishes, but he gets an opfortuni ty now to ask 

you some questions. 

Yes. 
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BY NR. HEUGLI: 

Q. Die you senc1 this gun to Rernin;tcn? 

A. That's right, sir. 

Q. And they sent it back to you. What di a they do to it? 

A. Let me give you what I ciici. When the third time 

happened, I started to get scareo so I went to a 

gunsmith in Amissville, which is a very reliable 

gunsmith. I showed hira my rifle. I told him what 

happeneC:. He said right away, "r-ir. Bentlin, there's 

nothing I can do with the sun. We got nb-~rigger 
~ 

par t.s. You have to senci the gun to Remington." 

Q. Die you? 

A. Yes, I called Rer.1ington by phone. Got a recoraing two 

times and then a gentlemen in Connecticut tole me -- I 

think it's Connecticut. No, New England, I guess. 

Q. Weil, Mr. Bentl in, di u you sen~ the gun back? 

A. Yes. Sent the gun to New York. 

Q. Dia you get the gun bad; again eventually'? 

A. Yes. 

Q. All right. Did they send you a letter? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Do you have the letter? 
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A. I'm not sure i£ I still have the letter. 

Q. You don't have c: copy of it? 

A. I should have it. Yes. 

Q. Can you read it to us? 

A. I did not I tell you the truth I --

HR. CHAf·~BERLAIU: Mr. Bentlin, you' re talking 

a little fast. The court re}:X)rter is having a hard 

time getting it down. Could you slew down just a 

little bit. 

THE tllT!lESS: No, I haven't got the letter 

handy right now. 

BY 1-lR. h'U EGLI: 

Q. Fine. What was done to the rifle? 
-

P •• According to the letter f rem the Remington Arms 

Corporation, it said they cleaned the action, too much 

oil in it, and that's all. 

Q. Okay. They cleaned it? 

A. That ' s what he sa i d. Yes. 

Q. Sent it bacl< to you? 

A. Yes, sir. 

c. How does it work now si nee they fixed it? 

A. I had the rifle last fall. I fired six rounds and 

nothing happened. It's all right. 

Q. Have you had any problem with the rifle at all since it . 

was returned from Remington Arms? 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

I haven't use a it very much. No, I ch dn' t have any 

prob! em. 

Okay. Now, this gun is about 14 years old? 

That's right. 

In the 14 years that you have had it, would you say 

that you flipped that safety mechanism back and forth 

maybe as much as a thousand times? 

No, sir. 

How many times in 14 years? 

I'm not much of a I don't shoot too much 

unnecessarily, so I would say no more than 250, maybe 

3 00 tirr.es. 

Two hunar ed fifty to three huncirea times i.n the 14 . 

years you've had it? 

Risht. 

Okay. That's fair. Do you have any knowlecge as to 

whether the parts that you got back in that gun were 

the same parts that you sent in to Remington? In other 

wares, they dicn' t add any new parts to it. They just 

cleaned it and sent it back? 

Sir, I could not tell because I would have to unscrew 
\ 

the bolt, and I've got no idea of how to replace 

anything. 

Okay. And take your time with this. You looked 

carefully at the gun. All you see is the serial number 
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and the words "Hodel 700" and nothin<; else. No letters 

"bDL"? 

A. I got the name "Remington" underneath the name 

"Reiilington Hodel 7 00." 

Q. That's it? 

A. That's it. 

MR. hlJEGLI: Okay. Thank you very much, r.tr. 

Bentlin. 

THE WITNESS: You' re welcome. 

FURTHER EXAliINAT IOl~ 

BY MR. CHJ.\1".:B ER.LAIN:. 

-
C. Hr. Bentlin, do you have any sales receipt for the gun, 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

or C:o you have any owner's manuals? 

Yes. 

Are they where you can grab them? 

The owner's manual I should have. Yes, sir. 

I'm just interested. The inforniation we have from 

Remington indicates this is a BDL. I wonGered if you 

coulo look and see if you can confirm this. 

!-"ill. HEUGLI: Object to the f orrn of the 

question. 

BY HR. CHAHB ERLli.Il1: 

Q. Can you do that, please, Mr. Bentlin? · 
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A. 

Q. 

A. 

c. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Okay. Hol C::. on, pl ease. 

l>ll right. I've got r.1y original instructions. 

Did that come with the rifle:? 

It came w i th th e ri fl e ; ri gh t. 

Does it indicate on there what the model number or name 

was? 

It says, "Bolt action re~eater Maciel 700." It says "30 

aught 6, bo::, magazine, AOL and BDL gr a des." 

Okay. That's all it says? 

That's what it says on the top, yes, sir. 

HR. CnAHBE..T:{LAIH: Do you have any more 

questions, Hr. Huegli? 

rm. HEUGLI: No, I don't. Tha.nk_ you very 

much. 

MR. CEAHBERLAIU: Before you hang up 

THE HITUESS: Yes, sir. 

NR. CHAIIBERLAIN: Hr. Bentl in, under the 

feoeral rules of civil proce6ure, you have the right to 

reaci your aepositicn after it's transcril::ed and make 

any corrections if you want to, and you also may waive 

that right. The court reporter takes everything down. 

'l'hey are usually .Pretty accurate, but it's up to you if 

you want to read it and sign it or you can waive your 

right. 

THE tiITNESS: I woulC: appreciate to read it. 

14 

GEESZ·ll~N & ASSOCIATES 

s 2123 



a-
1 
I 
~· 

1· 

R 
fl 
~~­

gl: 
~~' 

n~­

~.-d 
~ 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

€ 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Yes, sir. 

HR. CEAEBERLAI11: You want to read it anci 

sisn it? 

TH E W ITN ES S : Yes, s i r. 

MR. CHAHB ERLAIN: Then we' 11 senc a copy when 

it's transcribed. It may be quite awhile though. 

HR. HEUGLI: Okay, sir. 

HR. CHAHBERLAIN: Fi r.e. 

THE \HTtJESS: Thank you very much, sir. 

{Deposition concluded at 5:15 p.m.) 
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STATE OF OREGON ) 
) SS 

COUHTY OF MULTNCBAH) 

I, the unc:ler signed, Susan K. Leedl:ar.i, a Notary 

Public for Oregon, do hereby certify that the telephone 

dep)Siticn of HELHUT G. BEHTLHl was taken before me at the 

time and place mentioned in the caption of the foregoing 

cie:r:osition; that Kr. Peter R. Chamberlain ana Hs. Kathy 

Janssen appeared in behalf cf the Plaintiffs and that Hr. 

James D. Huegli appeared in behalf of the Defenant, and 

the said witness being by me first duly sworn to testify 

the truth, the whole truth and nothing but th-e·.truth, in 
~ 

answer to or al inter r oga tori es, testified as in the fore-

going annexed deposition, Pages 1 to 15, both inclusive, 

set for th. 

I further certify that all interrogatories pro-

pounded to said witness, toc;ether with the answers of said 

witness thereto, and all objections and other oral proceed-

ings occurring upon the takins of said depositicn, were 

then and there taken down by ffie in stenotype and there-

after recuced to typewriting under my direction, and that 

the foregoing annexed transcript, Pages 1 to 16, both 

inclusive, constitutes a full, tri..e and accurate 

transcript of said deposition anci proceedings, so taken 

by me in stenotype on said date, as aforesaid, anc of the 
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whole thereof; that the deposition, when fully transcribed, 

was submitted to the witness for examination and reading 

by hira, and that the witness thereafter signed the ciepo-

sition in the presence of a Notary. 

I further certify that I am not a relative or 

employee or attorney or counsel fer any of the parties, 

or a relative or employee of such attorney or counsel, 

or financially interested in said cause. 

IN t'lITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my 

hand and notarial seal this 16th day cf September, 1982. 

Notary Public for Oregon: 
Hy commission eJ:pires: 1/16/86 
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& ASSOCIATES 

C o u r t 

September 17, 1982 

Mr. Helmut G. Bentlin 
2646 Jackson Drive 
Falls Church, VA 

R e p o r t e r s 

Re: Teri See, et al. vs. Remington Arms Co., Inc. 
Civil No. 81-886 

Dear Mr. Bentlin: 

Enclosed is a copy of your deposition taken August 
3, 1982 in the above-captioned case. Please review 
your deposition, noting any corrections you may have 
on the accompanying correction sheet, and then sign 
the sheet before a Notary Public. 

After this has been done, please return both 
the transcript and signed correction sheet to me at 
your earliest convenience, so I may forward copies 
to the other parties. 

Thank you very much. 

Sincerely, 

Susan K. Leedham 
Court Reporter 

cc: Mr. Peter Chamberla~n...,.......­
Mr. James D. Huegli{...--'"" 

310 S. W. 4th Ave. Suit(.7 512 Port. Ore. 97204 (503) 222·3222 
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Court· Reporters 

September 29, 1982 

Mr. Peter R. Chamberlain 
Bodyfelt, Mount, Stroup & Chamberlain 
Attorneys at Law 
214 Mohawk Building 
Portland OR 97204 

Re: Teri See, et al. vs. Remington Arms Company, Inc. 
No. 81-B86 

Dear Mr. Chamberlain: 

Enclosed are the signed depositions of Lawrence 
Puccetti and Helmut G. Bentlin taken August 3, 1982 
in the above-captioned case. 

I am today sending copies of the correction/ 
signature pages to Mr. Huegli. 

Sincerely, 

Susan K. Leedham 
Court Reporter 

cc: Mr. James Huegli v·· 

310 S.W. 4th Ave. Suite 522 Port. Ore. 97204 (503) 222-3222 
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DEPOSITION OF HELMUT G. BENTLIN 

1 I have read my deposition· and make the following corrections 

2 and/or additions: 

Line Correction 

1t-----_IO __ ··--------·-----------------·---· _l/1111n11dfll e pa. __ ... _________ _ 

61 «net I;,." J"7 '"' /oleo ?J 7hlf 
s»laetd rniylh1"t!J I 

Subscribed and sworn to 

1982. 

~--~--~------------------ ·--~-
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whole thereof; that the deposition, when fully transcribed, 

was submitted to the witness for examination and reading 

by him, and that the witness thereafter signed the depo­

sition in the presence of a Notary. 

I further certify that I am not a relative or 

employee or attorney or counsel for any of the parties, 

or a relative or employee of such attorney or counsel, 

or financially interested in said cause. 

IN WITt~FSS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my 

hano and notarial seal this 16th day of September, 1982. 
' 

/s/Susan K. Leedharn 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires: 1/16/86 

17 
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